LANCASTER Thomas
Born: 18 Sep 1860 Wellington, NZ
Died: 12 Apr 1928 (68) Longburn, NZ

Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Married:

BOWLER

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Children:

Lancaster
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Atkinson
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Lancaster
Born:

Died:
Buried:

Married:
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Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Stephen John 1833 - 1899 St Mary’s, Karori
Sarah Jane Eagle 1834 - 1906 St Mary'’s, Karori
8 Jun 1887 Makara, NZ

Elizabeth (Bessie)

15 Jan 1863 Blenheim, NZ
3 Feb 1952 (89) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

1824 - 1885
1839 - 1922

Makara
Makara

James
Elizabeth Deering

Thomas Leonard (Leonard) Dr
18 Apr 1888 Wellington, NZ
20 Apr 1945 (57) Auckland, NZ
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

15 May 1925

Agnes Ann
22 May 1890
18 Nov 1961 (71) Auckland, NZ
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Harold James
29 Nov 1889 Palmerston Nth, NZ
18 Dec 1951 (62) Levin, NZ
Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ
WW1, Rifleman, 9t reinforcements, 2" Battalion, F
Company, NZ Rifle Brigade

24 Jul 1918 Palmerston Nth, NZ



Kerslake
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Lancaster
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Pascoe
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Ida Maud/e
24 Jul 1889 Palmerston Nth, NZ
22 Oct 1961 (72) Levin, NZ
Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Ethel May
10 Mar 1891 Palmerston Nth, NZ
16 Jul 1966 (75) Foxton Beach, NZ
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
1958

Arthur Stephen
31 Aug 1884
18 May 1961 (77) Foxton Beach, NZ

Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Married: (1) 24 Apr 1919

Bennett
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Lancaster
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Pratt
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Lancaster
Born:
Died:
Buried:
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Fanny Annie Rebecca

13 Nov 1897 Waipukurau, NZ

c 1950 (53) Wellington, NZ
Wilfred John

24 Oct 1894 Palmerston Nth, NZ

2 Oct 1953 (59) Koputaroa, NZ

Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ
WW1, Private, 27" reinforcements.
Wellington Infantry Regiment, B Company

19 Jan 1927 Geraldine, NZ
Miriam Edith

31 Oct 1903 New Plymouth, NZ

23 Apr 1987 (84) Levin, NZ

Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Albert George
10 Aug 1897 Palmerston Nth, NZ
8 Sep 1955 (58) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
WW1, Lance/Cpl, 33™ reinforcements,
Canterbury Infantry Regiment. Lost 75% use of left arm



Married:

Lysnar
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Property:

11 Jan 1928 Gisborne, NZ
Sybil Hilton
18 Apr 1903 Gisborne, NZ
14 May 1971 (68) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Does not show on any property lists

Notes:

Electoral Rolls:

1880
1890
1894
1896
1900
1903
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949

1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
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Thomas
Wellington
Wellington
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Marton
Longburn
Longburn
Longburn
Longburn

Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Thomas
Wellington
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Elizabeth
Farmer
Farmer
Settler PN Married
Settler PN Married
Settler PN Married
Settler PN Married
Settler PN Married
Settler PN Married
Farmer Marton Married
Farmer Longburn Married
Farmer Longburn Married
Farmer Longburn Married
Farmer Longburn Married
Longburn Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Agnes
Teacher Wellington Spinster

University Demonstrator Masterton Spinster
University Demonstrator Masterton Spinster
Lecturer Masterton Spinster
Lecturer Masterton Spinster



1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960

1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960

1905
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
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Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Harold
Aokautere
Longburn
Fairfield Rd
Fairfield Rd
Fairfield Rd
Fairfield Rd
Fairfield Rd
Fairfield Rd
Fairfield Rd
Fairfield Rd
Fairfield Rd
Fairfield Rd

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

152 Queenwood Rd
152 Queenwood Rd
152 Queenwood Rd

Arthur
Tokonui
Tokonui

Farmhand
Farmhand

Papatawa
Matamau
Matamau
Matamau
Matamau
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier

Firewood Splitter
Dairy Farmer
Dairy Farmer
Dairy Farmer
Dairy Farmer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Retired
Retired

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Ida

P N

P N

Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Fanny

Matamau
Matamau
Matamau
Napier
Napier

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954

1957
1960
1963

1919
1922
1925
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981

1919
1922
1925
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Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Foxton Beach
Foxton Beach
Foxton Beach

Wilfred
Longburn
Longburn
Longburn
Koputaroa
Koputaroa
Koputaroa
Koputaroa
Koputaroa
Koputaroa
Koputaroa
Koputaroa
Koputaroa
Koputaroa
Koputaroa

Retired
Retired

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

305 Cambridge St
247 Cambridge St
247 Cambridge St
247 Cambridge St

81 Rugby St

Albert
Trentham
Wellington
Gisborne

Soldier
Teacher
Teacher

Ethel

Foxton B
Foxton B

Miriam

Longburn

Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster

Spinster

Married
Widow

Spinster

Kopuataroa Married
Kopuataroa Married
Kopuataroa Married
Kopuataroa Married
Kopuataroa Married
Kopuataroa Married
Kopuataroa Married

Sybil

Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow



1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
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Gisborne
Gisborne
Porangahu
Porangahu
Porangahu
Porangahu
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher

Gisborne
Gisborne
Porangahu
Porangahu
Porangahu
Porangahu
PN

PN

PN

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow



