LANCASTER Thomas

Born: 18 Sep 1860 Wellington, NZ Died: 12 Apr 1928 (68) Longburn, NZ Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Father: Stephen John 1833 – 1899 St Mary's, Karori Mother: Sarah Jane Eagle 1834 – 1906 St Mary's, Karori

Married: 8 Jun 1887 Makara, NZ

BOWLER Elizabeth (Bessie)

Born: 15 Jan 1863 Blenheim, NZ

Died: 3 Feb 1952 (89) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Father: James 1824 – 1885 Makara Mother: Elizabeth Deering 1839 – 1922 Makara

Children:

Lancaster Thomas Leonard (Leonard) Dr

Born: 18 Apr 1888 Wellington, NZ
Died: 20 Apr 1945 (57) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Married: 15 May 1925

Atkinson Agnes Ann

Born: 22 May 1890

Died: 18 Nov 1961 (71) Auckland, NZ Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Lancaster Harold James

Born: 29 Nov 1889 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Died: 18 Dec 1951 (62) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

WW1, Rifleman, 9th reinforcements, 2nd Battalion, F

Company, NZ Rifle Brigade

Married: 24 Jul 1918 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Kerslake Ida Maud/e

Born: 24 Jul 1889 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Died: 22 Oct 1961 (72) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Lancaster Ethel May

Born: 10 Mar 1891 Palmerston Nth, NZ Died: 16 Jul 1966 (75) Foxton Beach, NZ Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Married: 1958

Pascoe Arthur Stephen

Born: 31 Aug 1884

Died: 18 May 1961 (77) Foxton Beach, NZ Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Married: (1st) 24 Apr 1919

Bennett Fanny Annie Rebecca

Born: 13 Nov 1897 Waipukurau, NZ Died: c 1950 (53) Wellington, NZ

Buried:

Lancaster Wilfred John

Born: 24 Oct 1894 Palmerston Nth, NZ Died: 2 Oct 1953 (59) Koputaroa, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

WW1, Private, 27th reinforcements.

Wellington Infantry Regiment, B Company

Married: 19 Jan 1927 Geraldine, NZ

Pratt Miriam Edith

Born: 31 Oct 1903 New Plymouth, NZ

Died: 23 Apr 1987 (84) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Lancaster Albert George

Born: 10 Aug 1897 Palmerston Nth, NZ Died: 8 Sep 1955 (58) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

WW1, Lance/Cpl, 33rd reinforcements,

Canterbury Infantry Regiment. Lost 75% use of left arm

Married: 11 Jan 1928 Gisborne, NZ

Lysnar Sybil Hilton

Born: 18 Apr 1903 Gisborne, NZ

Died: 14 May 1971 (68) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Property:

Does not show on any property lists

Notes:

Electoral Rolls:

	Thomas		Elizabeth	
1880	Wellington	Farmer		
1890	Wellington	Farmer		
1894	Palmerston Nth	Settler	PΝ	Married
1896	Palmerston Nth	Settler	PΝ	Married
1900	Palmerston Nth	Settler	PΝ	Married
1903	Palmerston Nth	Settler	PΝ	Married
1905	Palmerston Nth	Settler	PΝ	Married
1908	Palmerston Nth	Settler	PΝ	Married
1911	Marton	Farmer	Marton	Married
1914	Longburn	Farmer	Longburn	Married
1919	Longburn	Farmer	Longburn	Married
1922	Longburn	Farmer	Longburn	Married
1925	Longburn	Farmer	Longburn	Married
1928			Longburn	Widow
1931	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1935	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1938	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1941	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1943	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1946	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1949	Palmerston Nth			Widow
	Thomas		Agnes	
1911	Wellington	Teacher	Wellington	Spinster
1914	Auckland	University Demonstra	_	•
1919	Auckland	University Demonstra		
1922	Auckland	Lecturer		Spinster
1925	Auckland	Lecturer		Spinster

1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960	Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Lecturer Lecturer Lecturer Lecturer Lecturer Lecturer	Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow
	Harold		Ida	
1911	Aokautere	Farmer	PΝ	Spinster
1914	Longburn	Farmer	PΝ	Spinster
1919	Fairfield Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1922	Fairfield Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1925	Fairfield Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1931	Fairfield Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1935	Fairfield Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1938	Fairfield Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1941	Fairfield Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1943	Fairfield Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1946	Fairfield Rd	Farmer -	Levin	Married
1949	Fairfield Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1954	152 Queenwood Rd		Levin	Widow
1957	152 Queenwood Rd		Levin	Widow
1960	152 Queenwood Rd		Levin	Widow
	Arthur		Fanny	
1905	Tokonui	Farmhand		
1911	Tokonui	Farmhand		
1914	Papatawa	Firewood Splitter		
1919	Matamau	Dairy Farmer		
1922	Matamau	Dairy Farmer	Matamau	Married
1925	Matamau	Dairy Farmer	Matamau	Married
1928	Matamau	Dairy Farmer	Matamau	Married
1935	Napier	Labourer	Napier	Married
1938	Napier	Labourer	Napier	Married
1941	Napier	Labourer		
1943 1946	Napier Napier	Labourer Labourer		
1946 1949	Napier Palmerston Nth	Retired		
1949 1954	Palmerston Nth	Retired		
1 J J ¬	i diffici stoff Ntff	Redicu		

			Ethel	
1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946	Palmerston Nth		Ethel	Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster
1949 1954	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth			Spinster Spinster
1957 1960 1963	Foxton Beach Foxton Beach Foxton Beach	Retired Retired	Foxton B Foxton B	Spinster Spinster Married Widow
	Wilfred		Miriam	
1919	Longburn	Farmer		
1922	Longburn	Farmer		
1925	Longburn	Farmer	Longburn	Spinster
1931	Koputaroa	Farmer _	Kopuataroa	
1935	Koputaroa	Farmer	Kopuataroa	
1938	Koputaroa	Farmer _	Kopuataroa	
1941	Koputaroa	Farmer _	Kopuataroa	
1943	Koputaroa	Farmer	Kopuataroa	
1946	Koputaroa	Farmer	Kopuataroa	
1949	Koputaroa	Farmer	Kopuataroa	
1954 1957	Koputaroa			Widow Widow
1960	Koputaroa Koputaroa			Widow
1963	Koputaroa			Widow
1966	305 Cambridge S	S+		Widow
1969	247 Cambridge S			Widow
1972	247 Cambridge S			Widow
1978	247 Cambridge S			Widow
1981	81 Rugby St			Widow
	A11		G-1.''	
1010	Albert	Coldian	Sybil	
1919	Trentham	Soldier		
1922 1925	Wellington Gisborne	Teacher Teacher		
1923	CISPOLLIC	i cacilei		

1928	Gisborne	Teacher	Gisborne	Married
1931	Gisborne	Teacher	Gisborne	Married
1935	Porangahu	Teacher	Porangahu	Married
1938	Porangahu	Teacher	Porangahu	Married
1941	Porangahu	Teacher	Porangahu	Married
1943	Porangahu	Teacher	Porangahu	Married
1946	Palmerston Nth	Teacher	PN	Married
1949	Palmerston Nth	Teacher	PN	Married
1954	Palmerston Nth	Teacher	PN	Married
1957	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1960	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1963	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1966	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1969	Palmerston Nth			Widow